

FEB 19 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S251392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy
CFC
8.25(b)

BRUCE L. SCHECHTER, et al.

Defendants and Appellants,

vs.

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY

Plaintiff and Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division Two, Case No. E066267
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC 1511553
Hon. Daniel A. Ottolia

*Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
6621 E. Pacific Coast Highway
Suite 200
Long Beach, California 90803
Telephone: 562.285.3171
Fax: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Keith G. Bremer (SBN 155920)
Jeremy S. Johnson (SBN 214989)
Benjamin L. Price (SBN 267400)
BREMER WHYTE BROWN
& O'MEARA, LLP
20320 S.W. Birch Street, Second Floor
Newport Beach, California 92660
Telephone: 949.221.1000
Fax: 949.221.1001
kbremer@bremerwhyte.com
jjohnson@bremerwhyte.com
bprice@bremerwhyte.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Bruce L. Schechter, et al.

No. S251392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BRUCE L. SCHECHTER, et al.

Defendants and Appellants,

vs.

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY

Plaintiff and Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division Two, Case No. E066267
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC 1511553
Hon. Daniel A. Ottolia

*Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
6621 E. Pacific Coast Highway
Suite 200
Long Beach, California 90803
Telephone: 562.285.3171
Fax: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Keith G. Bremer (SBN 155920)
Jeremy S. Johnson (SBN 214989)
Benjamin L. Price (SBN 267400)
BREMER WHYTE BROWN
& O'MEARA, LLP
20320 S.W. Birch Street, Second Floor
Newport Beach, California 92660
Telephone: 949.221.1000
Fax: 949.221.1001
kbremer@bremerwhyte.com
jjohnson@bremerwhyte.com
bprice@bremerwhyte.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Bruce L. Schechter, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	8
II. INTRODUCTION.....	8
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	12
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Monster Energy Failed to Demonstrate A Probability Of Prevailing On Its Breach Of Contract Claim Or That Its Claim Had Even Minimal Merit	18
B. The Attorneys' Signature On The Settlement Agreement Under The Legend "Approved As To Form And Content" Does Not Constitute Consent To Be Contractually Bound To Monster Energy.....	20
C. A Waiver Of A Person's First Amendment Right To Speak Must Be Clear And Compelling.....	25
D. There Is Also No Evidence That The Attorneys Otherwise Objectively Manifested Consent To Be Bound By The Confidentiality Provisions Of The Settlement Agreement.....	27
E. The Settlement Agreement Expressly Limits "Parties To The Agreement" To Anais's Parents And Monster Energy; The Attorneys Are Not Parties To The Settlement Agreement And Are Not Bound As Parties.....	33
F. The Attorneys Did Not Sign The Settlement Agreement As Parties And Thus It Is Unenforceable Against Them Under The Statute Of Frauds	36

G. Monster Energy Has Waived Its Claim Of
Extrinsic Evidence And In Any Event Points
To No Extrinsic Evidence Of Consent.....37

V. CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT45

PROOF OF SERVICE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahrenberg Mechanical Contracting, Inc. v. Howlett</i> (Mich. 1996) 545 N.W.2d 4	24
<i>Albright v. District Court of Denver</i> (1962) 150 Colo. 487	24
<i>Alexander v. Codemasters Group Limited</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 129	29
<i>Amis v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 331	31
<i>Beard v. Goodrich</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1031	29
<i>Carlesimo v. Schwebel</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 482	30
<i>Carter v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 808	30
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113	31
<i>CIC Property Owners v. Marsh</i> (5th Cir. 2006) 460 F.3d 670.....	24
<i>City of Glendale v. George</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1394.....	26
<i>County of Sacramento v. Loeb</i> (1984) 160 Cal. App.3d 446	38
<i>Donovan v. RRL Corp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 261	28
<i>Esparza v. Sand & Sea, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 781	26, 28, 30
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamisher</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1394.....	26
<i>Filippo Industries, Inc. v. Sun Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1429	30
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. McDonald, Hecht & Solberg</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1373	22
<i>Freedman v. Brutzkus</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1065	21, 22, 30
<i>Goldstein v. Lees</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614.....	42
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat. Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....	40

<i>Guzman v. Visalia Community Bank</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1370	29
<i>Harshad & Nasir Corp. v. Global Sign Systems, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 523	28, 29, 32, 36
<i>Hebberd-Kulow Enterprises, Inc. v. Kelomar, Inc.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 272	41
<i>In re Marriage of Hasso</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1174	23
<i>In the Matter of Johnson</i> (Rev. Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 179	42
<i>ITT Telecom Products Corp. v. Dooley</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 307	26
<i>Jensen v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 295	30, 32
<i>Krin v. Ioor</i> (Mich. 1934) 253 N.W. 318	24
<i>McPhearson v. Michaels Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 843	42
<i>Merced County Sheriff's Employees' Ass'n v. County of Merced</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 662	28
<i>Mitri v. Arnel Management Co.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 116	30
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v. Dynasea Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 208	30, 32
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	18, 26
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	18, 19
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	40
<i>Palo Alto Town & Country Village, Inc. v. BBTC Company</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 494	29
<i>Paul v. Friedman</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 853	26
<i>People v. Shelton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 759	40
<i>Performance Plastering v. Richmond American Homes of Cal., Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 659	35

Pinnacle v. Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC
(2012) 55 Cal.4th 22328

Powerine Oil Co. v. Superior Court (2005) 37 Cal.4th 37740

Reid v. Google, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512.....29

Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634.....32

RSUI Indem. Co. v. Bacon (2011) 282 Neb. 436.....22, 23

Sanchez v. County of San Bernardino
(2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 51626

Scott v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 45440

Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC
(2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 16529

Weddington Productions, Inc. v. Flick
(1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 793 28, 29, 39

Wolf v. Superior Court (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1343.....40

Statutes

Business & Professions Code, § 6068, subd. (e)(1)42

Civil Code, § 1550.....28, 35

Civil Code, § 1558.....35

Civil Code, § 1565.....28

Civil Code, § 1624, subd. (a)36

Civil Code, § 1624, subd. (a)(1)36

Code of Civil Procedure, § 425.16, subd. (b)(1).....9, 18

Code of Civil Procedure, § 998.....29

Evidence Code, § 1119.....31, 32

Evidence Code, § 1119, subd. (c).....41

Evidence Code, § 1123.....	41
Evidence Code, § 1124.....	41
Evidence Code, § 1126.....	41
Evidence Code, § 1152.....	41

Other Authorities

Chin et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Employment Litigation (The Rutter Group 2017)	25
Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation (The Rutter Group 2017)	25
State Bar of Cal. Standing Comm. On Prof. Resp. and Conduct, Formal Opn. Interim No. 13-0005.....	42

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(c)(1).....	38
Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-100	42
